
Mayor’s Message 

This is a public meeting. You may be heard on an agenda item before the Council takes action on the item upon being recognized by the mayor. During the oral 

communications portion of the agenda, you may address the Council on items that do not appear on the agenda that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of 

the Council. Personal attacks on individuals, slanderous comments, or comments, which may invade an individual’s privacy, are prohibited. The mayor reserves 

the right to limit the speaker’s time. Individuals wishing accessibility accommodations at this meeting, under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), may 

request such accommodations to aid hearing, visual, or mobility impairment by contacting City Hall at (760) 344-3411. Please note that 48 hours advance notice 

will be necessary to honor your request. 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE  

CITY OF WESTMORLAND 

 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2025 

6:00 PM 

City Council Chambers 

355 South Center Street 

Westmorland, CA 92281 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Call to Order:  

Pledge of Allegiance & Invocation: 

Roll Call: 

Oral Communication-Public Comment: Now is the time for any member of the 

public to speak to the Council.  Please step to the podium and state your name and 

address for the record. Three (3) minute maximum time.  

• Robert Amparano, Imperial Valley 9/11 Representative- Presentation on Imperial 

Valley 9/11 Stair Climb on September 6, 2025.  

Public Hearing:  

1. Open the Public Hearing: To consider Approval of the Zone Change Application to 

Change APN # 035-342-005 & # 035-342-006 from Industrial Zone to Residential Zone - 

Laura Fischer, Manager 

 

 

Brown Act AB 361: 

Location: Westmorland City Hall Council Chambers 355 S Center Street 

Judith Rivera- Mayor 

Justina Cruz - Mayor Pro- Tem  

Ana Beltran- Council Member 

Xavier Mendez - Council Member 

Ray Gutierrez- Council Member 

 

 

 



Reports from Council Members Non-Action Items: 

Staff Reports Non-Action Items: 

Fire Department – Chief Sergio Cruz 

Police Department – Chief Lynn Mara 

City Manager- Laura Fischer 

Public Works Director - Ramiro Barajas 

Consent Agenda: Approve the Consent Agenda Items 1-2. 

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes of July 16, 2025 

2. Approval of City Warrant List. 

 Regular Business: 

1. Discussion/Action to Hear First Reading of Ordinance 2025-02 to Change Zone for APN 

# 035-342-005 and # 035-342-006 from Industrial Zone to Residential Zone and Amend 

Official Zoning Map – Laura Fischer, Manager 

 

2. Information Only: Status of Small Communities Drought Relief Grant Projects including 

the Filter Replacement and Underground Pipeline. – Joel Hamby, Interim Director of 

Development Services 

 

3. Ratify Change Orders totaling $96,376.24 to the Small Communities Drought Relief 

Grant Projects as follows: 

a. Rove Engineering Change Order #1 in the amount of $41,802.00 

b. Rove Engineering Change Order #2 in the amount of $22,012.10 

c. Cora Change Order #2 in the amount of $4,503.46 

d. Cora Change Order #3 in the amount of $8,243.40 

e. Cora Change Order #4 in the amount of $19,815.28 

 

4. Authorize Submittal for Reimbursement and Payment of Invoices totaling $154,538.76 

for the Small Communities Drought Relief Grant Projects as follows: 

a. Cora Payment Request #8 in the amount of $34,512.25 

b. Cora Payment Request #9 in the amount of $93,272.76 

c. Dudek May Invoice in the amount of $1,343.75 

d. Dedek June Invoice in the amount of $25,410.00 

 

5. Accept the Notice of Completion for the Underground Pipeline Project under the Small 

Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final Reimbursement and Retention 

Payment. Laura Fischer, Manager 

 

6. Accept the Notice of Completion for the Filter Replacement Project under the Small 

Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final Reimbursement and Retention 



Payment.  The city will not release the retention for this project until the SCADA system 

is fully integrated and completed to City’s satisfaction. Laura Fischer, Manager 

 

7. Information Only: Annual Rate Increase for Waste Hauling Services according to 

Agreement with CR&R which amounts to 2.9% for all customers. Laura Fischer, 

Manager 

 

8. Discussion/ Action to approve a budget modification to increase the Police Department 

Equipment Budget 110-21-6311 by $8,000.00 to authorize the purchase and installation 

of five (5) new computers. - Lynn Mara, Police Chief  

 

Closed Session:  
 

o Personnel Matters, including the appointment, employment, performance evaluation, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public employee (Gov’t. Code §54957(b)(1).   

o Accounting Specialist 

 
 

Adjournment: Next regular scheduled meeting September 17, 2025.  

 

Council meetings are Open to the Public  

If you need further assistance, please email the City Clerk  

cityclerk@cityofwestmorland.net 

https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1CHZN_enUS1030US1030&cs=0&sca_esv=25a1bca217f7fe01&q=appointment,+employment,+performance+evaluation,+discipline,+or+dismissal&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwid4Mn13bCPAxV_JUQIHS2DEpYQxccNegQIAhAD
https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1CHZN_enUS1030US1030&cs=0&sca_esv=25a1bca217f7fe01&q=appointment,+employment,+performance+evaluation,+discipline,+or+dismissal&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwid4Mn13bCPAxV_JUQIHS2DEpYQxccNegQIAhAD
https://www.google.com/search?rlz=1C1CHZN_enUS1030US1030&cs=0&sca_esv=25a1bca217f7fe01&q=public+employee&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwid4Mn13bCPAxV_JUQIHS2DEpYQxccNegQIAhAE
mailto:cityclerk@cityofwestmorland.net


Greetings,  
 
Allow us to introduce ourselves, we are the Imperial Valley 9/11 Memorial & Stair Climb Committee.  Our 
committee is formed of members that represent the Fire Fighter Community, Law Enforcement Community, and 
Public/Private organizations who are dedicated to ensuring that the Imperial Valley “Never Forgets” the tragic 
events that took place on September 11, 2001. We do this by hosting a memorial stair climb that honors, respects, 
and pays tribute to the 343 FDNY firefighters, the 60 law enforcement personnel and the 10 emergency medical 
personnel who made the ultimate sacrifice as a result of the terrorist attacks on that Tuesday morning in 2001. 

This year marks the 24th Anniversary of September 11, and for the Imperial Valley we will host the 11th Annual 
9/11 Memorial & Stair Climb event at the Grandstands of the Imperial Valley Fairgrounds on Saturday, September 
6, 2025.  The memorial ceremony will begin at 7:45 pm followed by our stair climb at 8:00 pm. Our Memorial Stair 
Climb is a way for the community to come together to remember the heroes who made the ultimate sacrifice on 
September 11, 2001.  Each participant climbs or walks the equivalent of the 110 stories of the World Trade Center 
carrying the name and photo of a fallen hero to symbolically complete their climb. Attached is a video or our 
previous event for your viewing. 

Early registration for participants is now open for $25.00 through September 6th, and onsite registration will be 
$35.00 on the day of the event at 6 p.m.  Participants that register before August 22nd, will be able to receive their 
event T-Shirt on the day of the event.  Registration can be completed on www.iv911.org. 

In addition to stair climb participants, we are also seeking sponsors and vendors to join us in making our event as 
successful as possible. Sponsorship opportunities come in four different levels ranging from $343, $413, $911, 
and $2001 with each level receiving different degrees of recognition, advertisement, event memorabilia and 
sponsorship dinner invitations. Vendors can register for our event at no charge but will agree to donate 10% of their 
earnings during the event to the IV 9/11 Memorial & Stair Climb event. 

Funds raised for this event will go to the Imperial Valley 9/11 Memorial Stair Climb 501(c)(3) that will provide 
charitable assistance to local firefighters and families, promote scholarship opportunities for members of the 
community, and will assist in the development of the Imperial Valley 9/11 Memorial.  In closing, we want to thank 
you again for the opportunity to present this information, we invite everyone in the IV to come out, whether as a 
SPECTATOR, a PARTICIPANT, a SPONSOR, or VENDOR, we appreciate the assistance in having the Imperial 
Valley observe and remember this special day.  

For questions or sponsorship/vendor opportunities, contact Tiffinie Macias at t 

iffinie@ivfairgrounds.com or call at 760-498-7153. 

Attached is the 2025 flyer and link to our webpage. We ask for your support, either via sponsorship, or 
by advertising our event to your employees, encouraging mental and physical health for those who participate in this 
memorial event. 

 

We look forward to seeing you. 

Kind regards, 

Robert Amparano 

IV 9/11 Stairclimb Committee Board President 

http://www.iv911.org/
mailto:tiffinie@ivfairgrounds.com
mailto:tiffinie@ivfairgrounds.com
tel:760-498-7153


Registration begins June 14th
iv911.org

Doors open at 6:00 PM
IV Fairgrounds

Saturday, Sept. 6 , 2025th

Early Registration: $25 (through August 22)
On-site registration: $35

Join us in remembering those who
made the ultimate sacrifice on

September 11, 2001.

Each participant climbs or walks the
equivalent of the 110 stories of the

World Trade Center carrying the name
and photo of a fallen hero to

symbolically complete their climb.



SPONSORSHIPopportunities
2025

Presented by
IV 9/11 Stair Climb
Committee

September 6th, 2025





iv911.org

Sincerely,

Robert Amparano
President
IV 9/11 Stair Climb Committee

Please allow this letter to introduce you to the Imperial Valley 9/11 Stair Climb
Committee. The IV 9/11 Stair Climb Committee is a non-profit organization with
members who represent the fire community, law enforcement community and the
stakeholder communities within the Imperial Valley. Our priority is to ensure that
the Imperial Valley remembers to honor and pay tribute to the heroes of 9/11.

The vision of the IV 9/11 Stair Climb Committee is to continue our partnership with
the community in observance of an annual memorial event during the weekend of
September 11. This memorial and stair climb event is a way for the Imperial Valley
to come together and pay respect to the 343 firefighters, 60 law enforcement
personnel and the 10 emergency medical personnel who selflessly gave their lives
during the terrorist attacks in 2001.

In providing an event for observance each year for the entire Imperial Valley, the
IV 9/11 Stair Climb Committee is seeking event sponsorships from your
business/company for our memorial event on September 6, 2025. Your
sponsorship will assist us in making our event as successful as possible.
Sponsorship opportunities come in four different levels ranging from $343, $413,
$911, and $2001 with each level receiving different degrees of recognition,
advertisement, event memorabilia and sponsorship dinner invitations.

We are providing our Tax ID #88-1993562 for tax preparations if needed. Thank
you in advance and we hope for your positive reply.

Dear Sponsor,Dear Sponsor,



S
P
O
N
S
O
R
S
H
I
P

Level 1:  $343

Public Recognition
Day of Event

Marquee Ad &
Sponsor Recognition

Website Sponsor
Recognition

Company Logo on
4x8 Banner

x2 Sponsor Dinner
Invites



Level 2:  $413

Public Recognition
Day of Event

Marquee Ad &
Sponsor Recognition

Website Sponsor
Recognition

Company Logo on
4x8 Banner

x2 Sponsor Dinner
Invites

x2 Entries to Event

Level 3:  $911

Public Recognition
Day of Event

Marquee Ad &
Sponsor Recognition

Website Sponsor
Recognition

Company Logo on
4x8 Banner

x4 Sponsor Dinner
Invites

x4 Entries to Event

Option to Display
Solo 4x8 Banner

Level 4:  $2001+

Public Recognition
Day of Event

Marquee Ad &
Sponsor Recognition

Website Sponsor
Recognition

Company Logo on
4x8 Banner

x8 Sponsor Dinner
Invites

x8 Entries to Event

Option to Display
Solo 4x8 Banner

x8 IV 9/11 Stair
Climb Hats



CONTACT US

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

SPONSORSHIP FORM

Company: Contact Name:

Address:

E-mail:

Sponsorship Level/Amount:

Please return and mail checks payable to
IV 9/11 Stair Climb Committee
PO Box 31, Imperial, CA 92251

iv911stairclimbcommittee@gmail.com

iv911committee

iv911.org



DESERT
KNIGHTS

DESERT
KNIGHTS

6 : 0 0  P M

F o r m a l  A t t i r e

3

$100 SINGLE $175 COUPLE
$700 TABLE FOR 8

O C T 2 0 2 5

CASA DE MANANA - IV FAIRGROUNDS

R D

J o i n  U s  F o r
T h e  I n a u g u r a l

A  P U B L I C  S A F E T Y  G A L A

A W A R D S  C E R E M O N Y
S I L E N T  A U C T I O N

D I N N E R  D A N C E



6 : 0 0  P M

F o r m a l  A t t i r e

3

$100 SINGLE $175 COUPLE
$700 TABLE FOR 8

O C T 2 0 2 5

CASA DE MANANA - IV FAIRGROUNDS

R D

J o i n  U s  F o r
T h e  I n a u g u r a l

A  P U B L I C  S A F E T Y  G A L A

A W A R D S  C E R E M O N Y
S I L E N T  A U C T I O N

D I N N E R  D A N C E



Public Hearing Zone Change Mallory   1 
 

CITY OF WESTMORLAND 
 

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE:  September 3, 2025 
 
FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Public Hearing – To consider approval of a Zone Change Application for 

APN# 035-342-005 and #035-342-006. This application will change the 
current zone from Industrial to Residential.  

 
 
ISSUE: Shall the City Council Opena a Public Hearing to consider approval of a 

Zone Change Application for APN# 035-342-005 and #035-342-006. This 
application will change the current zone from Industrial to Residential? 

 
GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: 

A) Open the Public Hearing to consider any comments Regarding the Zone Change 
Application for APN# 035-342-005 and #035-342-006. This application will 
change the current zone from Industrial to Residential 

B) After receiving comments, close the Public Hearing.  Any and all comments from 
the public will be included in the project notes.  

C) Approve the zone change application as presented. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: There is no fiscal impact should the Council approve the zone 
change application.  The applicant has paid the required fees for processing. 
 
To Be Considered at Public Hearing. 
Under consideration at the public hearing tonight is the request to change zone from 
Industrial to Residential for property located at 510 E. Main Street (Boarts Road). 
 
The purpose of the hearing is to solicit comments from interested persons regarding the 
zone change application for APN # 035-342-005 and 035-342-006 located at 510 Main 
Street (Boarts Road).  The request is to change the zone from industrial to residential. 
 
Council should Open the Public Hearing and solicit input from interested parties.  After 
hearing all parties, Council should Close the Public Hearing and consider approval of 
the application to change zone from Industrial to Residential for property located at 510 
E. Main (Boarts Road). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
A change of zone in California is the process of requesting a local government to alter a 
property's zoning designation, which dictates permitted land uses and development 
standards. The process involves initial discussions with city staff, the submission of a 
detailed application with site plans and environmental documentation, and a public 
hearing before the planning commission and/or city council. 
 



Public Hearing Zone Change Mallory   2 
 

What is a Change of Zone? 
Zoning divides land into areas with specific rules about what can be built and what uses 
are allowed, like residential, commercial, or industrial.  
 
Zone Change or Rezoning. 
A request to change a property's zoning designation from one type to another, such as 
changing a residential zone to allow for mixed-use development.  
 
Key Steps in the Process 

1. Pre-Application Meeting: Completed 
Applicant meets with the city to discuss the project's feasibility, requirements, and 
compatibility with the city's General Plan and zoning policies.  

2. Application Submission: Completed 
Submit a complete application package, which includes site plans, supporting 
documents, a statement of justification for the change, and any required fees.  

3. Environmental Review: Completed & Attached 
The city will evaluate the project's potential environmental impact under the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), which may result in a Negative Declaration or an 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR).  

4. Planning Commission and/or City Council Review: Council on 9/3/25 
The commission makes a recommendation to the city council, who then hold a public 
hearing and vote to approve or deny the zone change.  
 
Important Considerations 

• General Plan Consistency: Completed – No GP Amendment Needed 
A zone change must typically be consistent with the city's General Plan. If it is not, a 
General Plan Amendment may be needed concurrently.  

• Public Interest: The current use as Residential is not allowed in the Industrial 
zone.  This change will allow the property to be zoned according to the allowed 
use as Residential. 

The application must demonstrate how the change will serve the public interest, 
necessity, convenience, or general welfare.  

• Other Approvals: N/A 
Related applications, such as a  Conditional Use Permit  (CUP), Tentative Map or 
Development approval, may be required and processed with the zone change request.  

• Impact on Neighbors: Only one business within 300 feet, which is zoned 
Industrial.  No change of use or negative impact. 

It is advisable to consult with nearby residents and property owners about the proposed 
changes.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
The property under consideration was zoned industrial when the property was used as 
the County Public Works yard.  When the county owned the property they had an 
industrial use, but as this was a county owned property they were able to build a home 
at the County Public Works yard for the staff assigned to the area to live.  
 
Residential use is not an allowed use in Industrial zone, and there is no record of a 
Conditional Use Permit being recorded on this parcel or parcels. 



Public Hearing Zone Change Mallory   3 
 

 
When the County sold the property to the new owner, George Mallory, it was purchased 
with the zone as industrial. The property was sold to Vance and Anne Mallory in 1994 
and was used as the family’s home with a commercial agriculture operation.  Allowed 
uses under Industrial zone have not been in operation since the County of Imperial 
closed the Public Works Yard.  
 
The property’s current use as residential home is not permitted under the Industrial 
Zone. 
 
The new owners of the property (once sold by Ms. Mallory) will be required to install a 
separate water line for each individual residents on the property.  Currently there is only 
one line (1.5”) meter.  Prior to providing water service, a new ¾” line must be run to the 
additional home. 
 
The City of Westmorland will reevaluate any zoning concerns if or when a business 
license application is received for operating at this location.  
 
These development issues do not affect the zone change application and do not require 
a conditional use permit or any other consideration until an application for services is 
received by city hall for services or a business license. 
 
Industrial Zone Description from the City of Westmorland’s Zoning Ordinance 04-
02 adopted June 2, 2004 
 
Section 3.5 INDUSTRIAL (I) ZONE.  
 3.5.l. Intent.  
It is the intent of the Industrial (I) zone to provide for wholesale and warehousing uses 
as well as those industrial uses that include manufacturing, assembly or processing and 
which require large storage areas. 
 
3.5.2. Permitted Uses. 
The following uses shall be permitted in an I Zone: 
 

(a) Any of the following uses provided that such operations, 
manufacturing, assembly or processing are not obnoxious or 
offensive by reason of emission of odor, dust, gas, fumes, 
smoke, glare, waste, noise, vibrations, disturbances or 
other similar causes which may impose hazard to life or 
property. 
 
(b) Wholesale and warehouse uses, which include establishments 
or places of business primarily engaged in selling -merchandise 

 to retailers; to industrial, commercial, institutional, 
or professional users or to other wholesalers. The 
function of bulk storage and related uses is also included 
in this classification. 
 



Public Hearing Zone Change Mallory   4 
 

(c) Manufacturing which includes establishments primarily 
engaged in assembly, processing, packaging or treatment 
of various food stuffs or natural or person-made materials. 
 
(d) Storage of empty bee hives and equipment pertaining 
to bees. 
 
(e) Tractor/Truck repairing, painting or washing related uses. 
 

3.5.3. Conditional Uses. The following shall be permitted in an I zone subject to a 
Conditional Use Permit (see Section 5.1): 
 

(a) Establishments or enterprises involving large assemblages of people or 
automobiles. 
(b)Commercial storage of oil, gasoline or petroleum products. 

 
Under the City’s adopted Zoning Ordinance 04-02 the property can be zoned 
Residential R-1 as long as the accessory buildings and structures are not permitted as 
commercial use and do not receive a business license.  Should the new owner request 
a business license, they would have to secure a Conditional Use Permit from the city. 

 
CONCLUSION:  
After opening a Public Hearing, gathering comments and information from the public, 
staff recommends closing the Public Hearing, and taking the appropriate action to 
approve the zone change request as presented. 
 
Next Step to Proceed with Zone Change Request is to hear the first reading of 
Ordinance 2025-2 to change zone from Industrial to Residential APN 035-342-005 and 
035-342-006. 
 
ALTERNATIVE: 

1) Approve the zone change application and direct staff to move forward with the 
approval process  

2) Do not open the Public Hearing and direct staff to take alternate action. 
3) Do not approve the zone change application, and direct staff to make edits to the 

request. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Laura Fischer, Manager 
 
Attachments: 
Zone Change Application 
CEQA Environmental Negative Declaration 
Maps of Property 
Zoning Ordinance 04-02 





























































































Mayor’s Message 

This is a public meeting. You may be heard on an agenda item before the Council takes action on the item upon being recognized by the mayor. During the oral 

communications portion of the agenda, you may address the Council on items that do not appear on the agenda that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Council. 

Personal attacks on individuals, slanderous comments, or comments, which may invade an individual’s privacy, are prohibited. The mayor reserves the right to limit the 

speaker’s time. Individuals wishing accessibility accommodations at this meeting, under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), may request such accommodations to 

aid hearing, visual, or mobility impairment by contacting City Hall at (760) 344-3411. Please note that 48 hours advance notice will be necessary to honor your request. 

 MINUTES OF THE  

REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE  

CITY OF WESTMORLAND 

 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 16, 2025 

6:00 PM 

City Council Chambers 

355 South Center Street 

Westmorland, CA 92281 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Call to Order:  

The meeting was called to order at 6pm by Mayor Rivera. 

 

Pledge of Allegiance & Invocation: 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Rivera. 

 

Roll Call: 

Council Present Staff Present 

Judith Rivera, Mayor Laura Fischer, Manager 

Justina Cruz, Mayor Pro-Tem Ramiro Barajas, PW Director 

Ray Gutierrez, Member  Sergio Cruz, Fire Chief  

Xavier Mendez, Member Anthony Lyn Mara, Police Chief 

Anna Beltran, Member  Christine Pisch- City Clerk  

 Mitchel Driskill- City Attorney  

 

 

Public Hearing:  

1. First Reading of Ordinance 25-01, Nuisance Abatement- Ramon Castro, Building 

Inspector. This item was tabled until the Ordinance has been reviewed by the city 

attorney.  
 

 

 

 

Brown Act AB 361: 

Location: Westmorland City Hall Council Chambers 355 S Center Street 

Judith Rivera- Mayor 

Justina Cruz - Mayor Pro- Tem  

Ana Beltran- Council Member 

Xavier Mendez - Council Member 

Ray Gutierrez- Council Member 

 

 

 



Oral Communication-Public Comment: Now is the time for any member of the public to speak to the 

Council.  Please step to the podium and state your name and address for the record. Three (3) minute 

maximum time.  

 
Judith Rivera, City Mayor- Ms. Rivera, announced that the regularly scheduled Council 

meetings for the month of August will be cancelled.  
 

Staff Reports Non-Action Items: 

 

• Fire Department – Chief Sergio Cruz, nothing to report. 

 

• Police Department – Chief Lynn Mara, nothing to report. 

 

• City Manager- Laura Fischer, prepared a written report. 

 

• Public Works Director - Ramiro Barajas, Mr. Barajas reported that the 7th street was completed, the filter 

project is still in progress. 

 

 

Consent Agenda: Approve the Consent Agenda Items 1-2. 

 

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes of July 2, 2025 

2. Approval of City Warrant List. 

Motion to approve the Consent Agenda Items 1 & 2  

AYES: (1) Beltran, (2) Mendez, Cruz, Gutierrez and Rivera 

NOES: 0 

ABSENT: 0 

 

Regular Business: 6:11pm 

1. Discussion/Action to approve Rove Engineering payment request #2 and the Notice of 

Substantial Completion for the pipe replacement project in the amount of $277,775.30 

$215,652.94- Laura Fischer, Manager. 

Motion to approve the Rove Engineering payment request #2 in the amount of $215,652.94. 

AYES: (1) Beltran, (2) Mendez, Cruz, Gutierrez and Rivera 

NOES: 0 

ABSENT: 0 

2. Discussion/ Action to approve Cora Construction payment request #7 and the Notice of 

Substantial Completion for the pipe replacement project in the amount of $77,187.50 

$40,060.11- Laura Fischer, Manager. 

Motion to approve the Cora Construction payment request #7 in the amount of $40,060.11.  

AYES: (1) Beltran, (2) Mendez, Cruz, Gutierrez and Rivera 

NOES: 0 

ABSENT: 0 

3. Discussion/ Action to approve the Amendment to Ordinance 13-01, Enforcement and Penalties 

for Construction without a City Permit and Operating without a City License- Ramon Castro, 

Building Inspector.  This item was tabled until the Ordinance has been reviewed by the city 

attorney.  
 

 



Closed Session: 6:16pm – NO ITEMS FOR CLOSED SESSIO WERE HEARD 

 

o Public Service Employees Job descriptions and salary scales, as well as Appointment, Employment, or 

evaluation (Gov’t. Code §54957(b)(1).)   

 

o Conference with legal Counsel Pending Litigation (Gov’t. Code §54956.9 (d) (1)) 

Two Matters: APN #035-393-010 / APN #035-260-016  

  

Motion to Adjourn by Mrs. Cruz. 

AYES: (1) Beltran, (2) Gutierrez, Mendez and Cruz 

NOES: 0 

ABSENT: Rivera 

 

The council Adjourned at 7:05pm.  

 

Adjournment: Next regular scheduled meeting September 3, 2025.  

 

 

Council meetings are Open to the Public  

If you need further assistance, please email the City Clerk  

cityclerk@cityofwestmorland.net 

mailto:cityclerk@cityofwestmorland.net


 

CITY OF WESTMORLAND 
Report to the City Council 

MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025 
 
FROM: Laura Fischer, City Manager 

SUBJECT: FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE 2025-02 

 to Adopt the Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments via Resolution 
2025-6. 

ISSUE: 
Shall the City of Westmorland Adopt Ordinance 2025-02 Amending the Official Zoning 
Map to Reclassify Property from Industrial to Residential via Resolution 2025-15. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt Ordinance 2025-01to Adopt the Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments via 
Resolution 2025-15. 

FISCAL IMPACT: None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
On September 3, 2025, the City Council heard public comments during a Public 
Hearing to consider approval of Zone Change application to change the zone from 
Industrial to Residential for APN# 035-342-005 and APN# 035-342-006. 
Required along with that approval is a modification to the zoning map.  
 
CONCLUSION: 
It is recommended that the City Council Adopt Ordinance 2025-02 Amending the 
Official Zoning Map to Reclassify Property from Industrial to Residential via Resolution 
2025-15. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

Laura Fischer, Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
A. Ordinance 2025-02 

 
 



 pg. 1 Ordinance 25-2 Change Zone Map Mallory 091725 

ORDINANCE 25-2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF 
WESTMORLAND AMENDING THE OFFICIAL 
ZONING MAP TO RECLASSIFY PROPERTY 
FROM INDUSTRIAL TO RESIDENTIAL         

APN# 035-342-005 AND APN# 035-342-006 

 

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Westmorland is authorized by California Government 
Code section 65853 to amend the official zoning map, and; 

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Anne J. Mallory requesting a zone change for the property 
described herein as: APN# 035-342-005 and APN# 035-342-006, and; 

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public hearing on September 3, 2025 to 
consider the application and all public testimony, and; 

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed and considered the findings of the environmental review for 
this project, including the CEQA Notice of Exemption, and; 

NOW, THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTMORLAND DOES 
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Findings.  The findings contained in the recitals are adopted as the findings of the City 
Council. 

Section 2. Amendment.  The official Zoning Map of the City of Westmorland is hereby amended to 
reclassify the real property, as legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto, from the original zone of 
Industrial Zone to Residential Zone. 

Section 3. Property Description.  The property affected by this ordinance is identified by Assessor’s 
Parcel Numbers 035-342-005 and 035-342-006 and is located at 510 E. Main Street. 

Section 4. Conflicts.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. Severability.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for 
any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this 
ordinance.  The City of Westmorland hereby declares that it would have approved this ordinance and 
each section, subsection, clause, and phrase there, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, 
subsections, clauses, or phrases be declared invalid. 

Section 6. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective immediately from the date of its 
adoption. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED This third day of September, 2025 by the City Council 
of the City of Westmorland by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

 



 pg. 2 Ordinance 25-2 Change Zone Map Mallory 091725 

_____________________________________ 

Judith Rivera, Mayor 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Christine Pisch, City Clerk 
City of Westmorland 
County of Imperial 
State of California 

 

 

Introduction and 1st Readding 

I, Christine Pisch, City Clerk of the City of Westmorland, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the 
foregoing Ordinance No. 25-02 was approved for 1st Reading by the City Council of the City of 
Westmorland at an adjourned meeting held on the 3rd day of September, 2025. 

 

Adoption 

I, Christine Pisch, City Clerk of the City of Westmorland, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the 
foregoing Ordinance No. 25-02 was approved for adoption by the City Council of the City of 
Westmorland at the regular meeting held on the 17th day of September, 2025, and that it was so adopted 
by the following vote: 

 

Aye ____________________ Nays: ___________________ Absent:____________________ 

 

Date Posted: September 18, 2025 

 

     _________________________ 

Christine Pish, City Clerk 



 

August 26, 2025 

MEMO 

TO:   CITY COUNCIL - 

LAURA FISCHER, CITY MANAGER; RAMIRO BARAJAS, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

FROM:  JOEL HAMBY, INT. DIR. OF DEV. SERV. 

RE:  SMALL COMMUNITIES DROUGHT RELIEF GRANT COMPLETION 

All of the construction work on both the filter replacement project and the piping replacement project has 
been completed.  Certificates of Substantial Completion for both projects were approved by Council, and 
the record Notice of Completion for both projects has been filed at the County Recorder’s Office (which 
starts the clock running for the 35-day notice period prior to release of retention funds). 

The piping replacement project was fully completed on July 16, 2025, and the final invoices along with two 
change orders have been submitted by Rove Engineering.  The total contract, with change orders, came to 
$561,179.10 compared to the bid amount of $497,365.  The most significant change order increase was 
about $35,000 for two new fire hydrants that were installed to replace two sub-standard wharfhead 
hydrants.  The other costs were related to final quantities adjustments and some minor additional work. 

The filter replacement project construction work has been fully completed; however, the computer 
systems programming and integration is currently at about 95% complete with an expected time of 
completion in about 2 weeks.  When the computer/SCADA integration is done, an inspection has to be 
scheduled with the Division of Drinking Water.  Assuming the inspection goes well, DDW has indicated that 
they will issue the new WTP permit for the City, at which time the new filter can be put online.  The total 
construction cost for the filter, including four change orders, is $1,865,455.22 plus about $15,000 that was 
spent by the City for adjustment of the catwalks and purchase of a special valve for monitoring the level of 
turbidity in the filtered water. 

Design cost for the filter and piping came to $305,167.39. 
Construction engineering and management costs at present for the two projects came to $203,276.17. 
Construction contracts came to a total of $2,591,634.32 (includes ±$15,000 of City expenditures). 

Construction Management costs still to be invoiced amount to approximately $50,000. 

The total estimated project cost comes to $3,150,077.88 which is about $222,000 more than the grant 
amount.  About $70,000 of that amount could be drawn from HUTA (streets) to pay for the trench 
pavement work done in the piping project.  The remaining $152,000 should come from “restricted water”. 

A spreadsheet is attached showing more detail. 

SCDR/DWR has reimbursed the City for 90% of the total grant amount of $2,928,150.  The 10% amount 
retained by DWR ($292,815.02) will be released to the City upon submittal of the closeout report and all 
required documentation.  Documentation needing to be submitted at present is “as-built” drawings which 
are being prepared by Dudek and BJ Engineering. 
 



CITY OF WESTMORLAND 
SCDR/DWR 4600014541 WATER FILTER REPLACEMENT AND PIPE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

BUDGET/EXPENDITURES EXHIBIT  AUGUST 29, 2025 
FILTER PROJECT 

BUDGET ITEM FILTER BUDGET DUDEK/HOLT/ 
CITY/  COST 

AWC 
To date 

CORA 
100% 

TOTAL FILTER COST 
TO DATE  BALANCE 

Project Administration $0 $20,000 (match)   $20,000 $0 

Design Engineering 
Services and Permitting $263,300 Dudek $234,521.14 

City $15,160   $249,681.14 $13,618.86 

Construction 
Engineering/ 
Management 

$167,000 
Dudek $71,631.17 

Holt $72,080 
City $22,725 

 
 
 

 $166,463.17 $563.83 

Construction $1,889,700  $150,000 $1,865,455.22 $2,015,455.22 -$125,755.22 

Totals $2,320,000 $416,117.31 $150,000 $1,865,455.22 $2,431,572.53 -$111,572.53 

Dudek remaining amount to bill:  $18,195.69; Holt remaining amount to bill:  $120      Total of approx. $18,320. 
 PIPE PROJECT 

BUDGET ITEM PIPE BUDGET BJ ENGR./CITY 
HOLT/  COST   ROVE 

100% 
TOTAL PIPE COST 

To date BALANCE 

Project Administration $0 $0  $0 $0 $0 

Design Engineering 
Services and Permitting $50,000  BJ $49,051.25 

City $6,435  $0 $55,486.25 -$5,486.25 

Construction 
Management $60,000 

Holt $45,980 
City $15,110 

BJ $420 
 0 $61,510 -$1,510 

Construction $498,150 $0  $561,179.10 $561,179.10 -$63,029.10 

Totals $608,150 $116,996.25  $561,179.10 $678,175.35 -$70,025.35 

Holt remaining amount to bill:  $2,020; BJ remaining amount to bill:  approx. $5,000   Total of approx. $7,000. 
 Estimated remaining costs:    Engrs. $25,000.             Current Total  $3,109,747.88  which is $181,597.88 more than the $2,928,150 grant amount  
SCDR Grant Budget totals Des. Engr.:  $320,000 Const. Engr./Mgmt.:  $290,000  Const.:  $2,318,150 Total: $2,928,150 
 Filter cost to date:  $2,431,572.53 +   Pipe cost to date:  $678,175.35 = $3,109,747.88           Approx. $210,000 over grant amount to be paid: 
approx. $67,000 of the pipe project cost can be paid (for trench base material and AC paving) from HUTA and $140,000 from water restricted. 



City of Westmorland  
 

REPORT TO City Council  
 
MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025 
 
FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager 
    
SUBJECT: Ratify Change Orders totaling $96,375.24 for Filter Project 
  
ISSUE: 
Shall the City Council Ratify Change Orders totaling $96,376.24 to the Small Communities 
Drought Relief Grant Projects as follows: 

a. Rove Engineering Change Order #1 in the amount of $41,802.00 
b. Rove Engineering Change Order #2 in the amount of $22,012.10 
c. Cora Change Order #2 in the amount of $4,503.46 
d. Cora Change Order #3 in the amount of $8,243.40 
e. Cora Change Order #4 in the amount of $19,815.28 

 
 
GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the City Council Ratify the Change Orders as described above. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   $96,375.24 
These items were included in the prior information report. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
These change orders have been signed and executed, this request is to ratify the signatures 
and approve change orders as listed above. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
Staff recommend that the Council Ratify Change Orders totaling $96,376.24 Signed by 
Mayor Rivera on 8/25/25 to the Small Communities Drought Relief Grant Projects as 
follows: 

f. Rove Engineering Change Order #1 in the amount of $41,802.00 
g. Rove Engineering Change Order #2 in the amount of $22,012.10 
h. Cora Change Order #2 in the amount of $4,503.46 
i. Cora Change Order #3 in the amount of $8,243.40 
j. Cora Change Order #4 in the amount of $19,815.28 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Laura Fischer, Manager 



















































































































City of Westmorland  
 

REPORT TO City Council  
 
MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025 
 
FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager 
    
SUBJECT: Authorize Submittal for Reimbursement and Payment of Invoices 

totaling $154,538.76 for the Small Communities Drought Relief Grant 
Projects. 

  
ISSUE: 
Authorize Submittal for Reimbursement and Payment of Invoices totaling $154,538.76 for 
the Small Communities Drought Relief Grant Projects as follows: 

a. Cora Payment Request #8 in the amount of $34,512.25 
b. Cora Payment Request #9 in the amount of $93,272.76 
c. Dudek May Invoice in the amount of $1,343.75 
d. Dedek June Invoice in the amount of $25,410.00 

 
 
GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the City Council Ratify the Authorize Submittal for Reimbursement 
and Payment of Invoices totaling $154,538.76 for the Small Communities Drought Relief 
Grant Projects. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   $154,538.76 – This project is expected to be over budget by 
approximately $182,000.  About 70,000 can be paid from HUTA funds. For a total 
impact to the Water Fund Reserves of $84,538.76. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
These expenditures must be paid and the report submitted to the State Water Board, thus it 
is recommended that Council approve the Submittal for Reimbursement and Payment of 
Invoices totaling $154,538.76 for the Small Communities Drought Relief Grant Projects. 

e. Cora Payment Request #8 in the amount of $34,512.25 
f. Cora Payment Request #9 in the amount of $93,272.76 
g. Dudek May Invoice in the amount of $1,343.75 
h. Dedek June Invoice in the amount of $25,410.00 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Laura Fischer, Manager 



OK to pay  8/25/25
DWR/SCDR Filter Replacement
511-00-6001













OK to pay  8/25/25
DWR/SCDR Filter Replacement
511-00-6001











Project Manager Brandon Lacap 

Christine Pisch
City of Westmorland
355 S Center St
Westmorland, CA  92281

August 21, 2025
Project No: 15667
Invoice No: 202506922
Due Date: October 5, 2025

605 3rd Street
Encinitas, CA  92024
T  (760) 942-5147
F  (760) 632-0164

Project 15667 Engineering Design of the Westmorland Water Filter Replacement 
Project

Agreement No. 4600015451
Professional Services for the Period:  May 24, 2025 to June 27, 2025
          Phase 02 Construction Support Services
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager/Engineering 1.00 260.00 260.00

Totals 1.00 260.00
Total Labor 260.00

             $260.00Phase Total

  Phase 20 Sub_Delta Systems
  Consultants

Narasimhan Consulting Services, Inc dba 
6/27/2025 Narasimhan Consulting 

Services, Inc dba NCS 
Engineers

Invoice# 25,410.00

Total Consultants 1.0 times 25,410.00 25,410.00

            $25,410.00Phase Total

         $25,670.00Total Project Invoice Amount

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
202504691 6/20/2025 1,343.75
Total 1,343.75

Billing Summary
Current Prior Total

Labor 260.00 212,147.50 212,407.50

Please remit checks to the following lockbox account including Dudek project number and invoice number:

DUDEK
P.O. Box 515569
Los Angeles, CA 90051-4581

If you would like to remit payment via ACH, please contact Accounting@dudek.com.



Project 20250692215667 Engineering Design of the Westmorland Wa Invoice

Consultant 25,410.00 217,486.00 242,896.00
Expense 0.00 714.19 714.19
Unit 0.00 794.62 794.62
Totals 25,670.00 431,142.31 456,812.31

Contract Maximum: 475,008.00

Previous Billings Against Maximum: 431,142.31

Current Billings Against Maximum: 25,670.00

Balance After This Invoice: 18,195.69

Page 2Please remit checks to the following lockbox account including Dudek project number and invoice number:

DUDEK
P.O. Box 515569
Los Angeles, CA 90051-4581

If you would like to remit payment via ACH, please contact Accounting@dudek.com.

OK to pay 8/25/25
DWR/SCDR Filter Replacement
511-00-6001

User
Highlight



Invoice Total $25,410.00

Dale Gruel, PE
Dudek
111 Pacifica
Irvine, CA  92618

July 17, 2025
Invoice No: 2384-04

NCS Project N2384.23.000 Dudek - City of Westmorland WTP Filter Replacement
Dudek Job #15667
Project Manager - Brandon Lacap
Professional Services from October 01, 2024 to June 27, 2025
          Task 00100 Design Services
 Fee

Total Fee 32,710.00

Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 32,710.00
Previous Fee Billing 32,710.00
Current Fee Billing 0.00

Total Fee 0.00

             0.00Total this Task

  Task 00200 Construction Services
 Fee

Total Fee 28,410.00

Percent Complete 89.4403 Total Earned 25,410.00
Previous Fee Billing 0.00
Current Fee Billing 25,410.00

Total Fee 25,410.00

             $25,410.00Total this Task

         $25,410.00Total this Invoice

Billings to Date

Current Prior Total
Fee 25,410.00 32,710.00 58,120.00
Totals 25,410.00 32,710.00 58,120.00

 NOTE: Due to an increase in wire fraud we DO NOT accept payments via ACH or Wire Transfers.  If you are requested to pay us 
electronically, please contact our corporate accounting department at 602-629-0206
 
 
Invoices are due Net 30 days unless otherwise stated in contract or purchase order



Monthly Invoice Summary

Invoice No. 202504691

Project Name: WTP Water Filter Replacement Project

Consultant Name: Dudek

DWR/SCDR Agreement No. 4600015451

Period: 4/26/2025 to 5/23/2025 Date: 6/20/2025

9/12/2023

11/1/2025

$20,569.00

$165,000.00

$185,569.00

Total Contract $475,008.00

$430,209.27

$1,343.75

$431,553.02

$43,454.98

Billing Code (if applicable)

Task No. Hours Rate Amount Totals

5

1,343.75$                

6.25 215.00$                   1,343.75$                

Date Miles Rate Amount

-$                          

-$                          

1,343.75$                

Project Manager Date 6/20/2025

Department Manager Date Consultant Date

Certification of Consultant

TOTAL OF INVOICE AMOUNT

Travel Summary

Certification by Owner's Representatives

Description

Contract Summary:

Contract Amendments:

Additive Bid Items:

Subtotal Amendments

Original Contract Amount: $289,439.00
NTP Date

Original Contract End Date

Amendment No. 1 (SCDR Fund Shift 

for AWC Design Services):

Previous Amount Billed:

Current Invoice Amount:

Total Billed to Date:

Total Remaining:

Task Name

Engineering Services During 

Construction Phase

Engineer IV (T. Dhanens)

OK to pay 8/25/25
SCDR/DWR Filter Project
511-00-6001

Joel Hamby 8/25/25







City of Westmorland  
 

REPORT TO City Council  
 
MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025 
 
FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager 
    
SUBJECT: Accept the Notice of Completion for the Underground Pipeline Project under 
the Small Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final Reimbursement and 
Retention Payment.. 
  
ISSUE: 
Accept the Notice of Completion for the Underground Pipeline Project under the Small 
Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final Reimbursement and Retention 
Payment.  
 
GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the City Council Accept the Notice of Completion for the 
Underground Pipeline Project under the Small Communities Drought Relief Grant and 
Request Final Reimbursement and Retention Payment.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   NONE. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
Accept the Notice of Completion for the Underground Pipeline Project under the Small 
Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final Reimbursement and Retention 
Payment. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Laura Fischer, Manager 



City of Westmorland  
 

REPORT TO City Council  
 
MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025 
 
FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager 
    
SUBJECT: Accept the Notice of Completion for the Filter Replacement Project under the 
Small Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final Reimbursement and Retention 
Payment.. 
  
ISSUE: 
Accept the Notice of Completion for the Filter Replacement Project under the Small 
Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final Reimbursement and Retention 
Payment.  
 
GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the City Council Accept the Notice of Completion for the Filter 
Replacement Project under the Small Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final 
Reimbursement and Retention Payment.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   NONE. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
Accept the Notice of Completion for the Filter Replacement Project under the Small 
Communities Drought Relief Grant and Request Final Reimbursement and Retention 
Payment. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Laura Fischer, Manager 



City of Westmorland 
REPORT TO THE  
CITY COUNCIL 

  
MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025 
 
FROM:  Laura Fischer, City Manager 
    
SUBJECT: Approve a 2.9% Rate Increase Adjustment for Waste Hauling Services 

According to Franchise Agreement with CR&R. 
 
ISSUE: 
Shall the City of Westmorland City Council approve a 2.9% Rate Increase Adjustment for 
Waste Hauling Services According to Franchise Agreement with CR&R? 
 
GENERAL MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve rate modifications as presented. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
Customers will see a 2.9% rate increase on their bill for trash services starting in October 2025 
and reflected in their bill in October 2025.  For Standard Residential Services that rate increase 
will be .69 cents per month. Current rate is $23.96 (without the JPA Fee of $1.50) and will 
increase to $24.65 per month for residential services. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The City of Westmorland received the attached letter from CR&R, and according to the Terms 
of the Franchise Agreement they have calculated the rate increase for FY 2025-26. 
 
The current Franchise Agreement with CR&R allows for an annual rate increase based on an 
“Adjustment Formula” which is based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI).  The Agreement 
also allows CR&R to request a rate increase based on increased operating costs due to 
changes in Federal and State laws, rising cost of fuel, insurance, and other market driven 
expenses.  Based on the approved annual rate increase formula based on CPI, the rate 
increase should be at 2.9%. 
 
Most importantly, the current Franchise Agreement caps the rate increase at 4% per year 
starting October. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
A rate adjustment of 2.9% was determined to be appropriated and capped at 4% according to 
the Terms and Conditions of the existing Franchise Agreement with CR&R.   
 
Staff recommends approval. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Laura Fischer, Manager 
  
Attachments:  Letter from CR&R & Annual Price Adjustment Schedule 
 


	FINAL COMBINDED AGENDA ITEMS
	FINAL AGENDA Sep 3 CP EDITS LF 082725
	COMBINDED 911 STAIRCLIMB
	911 Agenda Request
	2025 Stair Climb Flyer
	GalaInvitation_FINAL-3 Oct. 3 2025
	Sponsor Packet


	PH Mallory zone change ind to res 510 Boarts rd FINAL
	PH Mallory zone change ind to res 510 Boarts rd.pdf
	Report Public Hearing location of public safety building 030525.pdf
	Mallory zone change application 082625

	Zoning Ord updated 13-01

	FINAL COMBINDED AGENDA ITEMS
	MINUTES JULY 16th cp edits LF 
	1. Ord 2025-02 First Reading
	Staff Report adopt Reso 2025-16 to adopt Ord 2025-02 amend zone.pdf
	CITY OF WESTMORLAND
	Report to the City Council
	ISSUE:
	RECOMMENDATION:
	DISCUSSION:
	CONCLUSION:



	change zone 510 Main Ordinance 090325.pdf

	2. Small Community Drought Relief Grant Update 090325
	scdr grant completion memo 8-26-25 - Updated


	FINAL COMBINDED AGENDA ITEMS
	2. Small Community Drought Relief Grant Update 090325
	budget and EXPENDITURES EXHIBIT   august 29 2025 -Update.pdf

	3 ratify change orders for filter project 090325
	ratify change orders for filter project 090325.pdf
	MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025
	FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager


	rove co#1 $41,802 mayor signed 8-25-25
	rove co#2 $22,012.10 mayor signed 8-25-25
	cora co#2 -$4,503.46 mayor signed 8-25-25


	FINAL COMBINDED AGENDA ITEMS
	3 ratify change orders for filter project 090325
	cora co#3 +$8,243.40 mayor signed 8-25-25


	FINAL COMBINDED AGENDA ITEMS
	3 ratify change orders for filter project 090325
	cora co#4 +$19,815.28 mayor signed 8-25-25


	FINAL COMBINDED AGENDA ITEMS
	4 Authorize payment and reimbursement for Grant 090325
	approve payment of invoice and submittal of reimbursement 090325.pdf
	MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025
	FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager


	cora payment application #8 8-18-25 $34,512.25 signed jh
	cora payment application #9 retention 8-22-25  $93,272.76  signed jh


	FINAL COMBINDED AGENDA ITEMS
	4 Authorize payment and reimbursement for Grant 090325
	dudek June Invoice Project 15667 202506922
	dudek May Invoice Project 15667 202504691 (002) signed jh 8-25-25

	5 Accept the Notice of Completion of the Undergroud Pipeline Project
	MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025
	FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager


	6 Accept the Notice of Completion of the Filter Replacement Project
	MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025
	FROM:  Laura Fischer, Manager


	7. West Report CR&R adjust rate 090325
	MEETING DATE: September 3, 2025
	FROM:  Laura Fischer, City Manager
	ISSUE:
	GENERAL MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:

	FISCAL IMPACT:




